Consolidated Balance Sheets for the periods presented. The discount is being accreted back to the principal amount of the Convertible Notes
through the recognition of noncash interest expense over the expected life of the Convertible Notes. In addition, we recorded $48.3 million
within additional paid-in capital in our Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets representing the equity component of the Convertible Notes,
which is net of tax. The implementation of this new guidance has resulted in a decrease to net income and earnings per share for all periods
presented; however, there is no effect on our cash interest payments.

5

Edgar Filing: HARMAN INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIES INC /DE/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

The following illustrates the impact of adopting this new accounting guidance in our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the
three months ended September 30, 2009 and 2008:

Three Months Ended September 30,
2009

Three Months Ended September 30,
2008

Excluding
the

Adoption
of New

Guidance

Additional
Noncash
Interest
Expense

As
Adjusted

As
Previously
Reported

Additional
Noncash
Interest
Expense

As
Adjusted

Operating (loss) income $ (1,499) $ �  $ (1,499) $ 32,457 $ �  $ 32,457
Interest expense, net 5,857 3,700 9,557 (95) 3,497 3,402
Miscellaneous, net 1,319 �  1,319 989 �  989

(Loss) income before income taxes (8,675) (3,700) (12,375) 31,563 (3,497) 28,066

Income tax (benefit) expense, net (3,267) (1,310) (4,577) 8,351 (1,240) 7,111

Net (loss) income (5,408) (2,390) (7,798) 23,212 (2,257) 20,955
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest 1,675 �  1,675 (34) �  (34)

Net (loss) income attributable to Harman International
Industries, Incorporated $ (7,083) $ (2,390) $ (9,473) $ 23,246 $ (2,257) $ 20,989

(Loss) earnings per share:
Basic $ (0.10) $ (0.04) $ (0.14) $ 0.40 $ (0.04) $ 0.36
Diluted $ (0.10) $ (0.04) $ (0.14) $ 0.40 $ (0.04) $ 0.36

6

Edgar Filing: HARMAN INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIES INC /DE/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

The following illustrates the impact of adopting this new accounting guidance in our Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of
September 30, 2009 and June 30, 2009:

September 30, 2009 June 30, 2009
Excluding

the

Adoption
of New

Guidance

Effect of
New

Guidance
As

Adjusted

As
Previously
Reported

Effect of
New

Guidance
As

Adjusted
Noncurrent assets:
Deferred tax assets, long-term(1) $ 299,540 $ (16,946) $ 282,594 $ 292,568 $ (18,256) $ 274,312
Other assets (2) 104,174 (555) 103,619 $ 88,781 $ (600) $ 88,181
Noncurrent liabilities:
Convertible senior notes (3) 400,000 (48,419) 351,581 400,000 (52,163) 347,837
Shareholders� equity:
Additional paid-in capital (4) 826,857 48,323 875,180 821,286 48,323 869,609
Retained earnings (5) 1,134,877 (17,405) 1,117,472 1,141,962 (15,016) 1,126,946

(1) Effect of new guidance reflects a deferred tax liability established in connection with the debt discount.
(2) Effect of new guidance reflects a reduction in debt issuance costs allocated to the equity component.
(3) Effect of new guidance reflects the unamortized debt discount.
(4) Effect of new guidance reflects the recognition of the equity component, net of tax.
(5) Effect of new guidance reflects the amortization of the debt discount, net of tax and the reduction in the amortization of debt issuance costs

which were allocated to the equity component.
The principal amounts, unamortized discount and net carrying amounts of the liability components and the equity components for the